WMO OMM



World Meteorological Organization Organisation météorologique mondiale Organización Meteorológica Mundial Всемирная метеорологическая организация المنظمة العالية للأرصاد الجوية 世界气象组织 Secrétariat

7 bis, avenue de la Paix – Case postale 2300 CH 1211 Genève 2 – Suisse Tél.: +41 (0) 22 730 81 11 Fax: +41 (0) 22 730 81 81 wmo@wmo.int – public.wmo.int

2021年2月16日

文件编号: 02683/2021/CSG/EXR/Nomination/ Co-V-P/SERCOM-1(II)

附件: 1个(仅以英文提供)

主题: SERCOM-1(II)期间选举 SERCOM 联合副主席

要求采取的行动: SERCOM 成员常任代表提名 SERCOM 联合副主席候选人

尊敬的先生/女士,

继香港天文台前台长岑智明先生辞去天气、气候、水及相关环境服务与应用委员会 (SERCOM)联合副主席一职后,SERCOM 的三(3)个联合副主席职位中有一个出现了空缺。

为筹备 SERCOM 第一次届会第二部分会议(SERCOM-1(II)),并根据届会议题 8(选举官员),本函意在邀请 SERCOM 成员的常任代表根据《基本文件第一号》(WMO-No.15)总则第 144 条和《技术委员会议事规则》(WMO-No.1240)第 3.7 条(详见本函附件,以供参考)提名联合副主席一职的候选人。SERCOM 成员名单详见这里。

根据《技术委员会议事规则》(WMO-No.1240)第 3.5 条,委员会的几位联合副主席通常应 在委员会的职责范围内涵盖不同科技领域的主题,并适当考虑区域和性别平衡。若委员会的职责包括业 务水文,应至少有一名官员(主席或联合副主席)具备水文背景。为此,敬请您在遴选被提名人时考虑 这些规定。委员会现任官员名单及其专业背景摘要详见这里。

注意到根据总则第 63 条,委员会在 SERCOM-1(II)期间直至选举前夕,均接受现场提名,但预先提供信息将有助于提名委员会的工作。提名应通过电子邮件(标题带有保密字样),附以经签名的带保密字样的信函发送至秘书长: sgomm@wmo.int。

鉴于 SERCOM-1(II)的在线性质,若在线投票出现与此相关的技术困难,可能会考虑单独举行一次有关选举的届会。

您诚挚的

佩特里·塔拉斯教授 联合国秘书长

致: 成员 WMO 常任代表

抄送:水文顾问和 SERCOM 主席

WEATHER CLIMATE WATER TEMPS CLIMAT EAU

Relevant General Regulations and Rules of Procedure of Technical Commissions

Basic Documents No. 1 General Regulations of the World Meteorological Organization

V. Technical Commissions

Composition

REGULATION 143

Technical commissions shall be composed of technical experts in the fields covered by the terms of reference of the commission. The designation of technical experts to participate in the activities of a technical commission shall be by the Permanent Representative, in consultations

with the Hydrological Adviser (as relates to experts in hydrology), of the Member represented on the commission, and by the competent authority of the United Nations or other international organization with which the Organization has concluded arrangements or agreements. After the establishment of the technical commission by Congress, Permanent

Representatives and relevant international organizations will be invited to designate experts (update existing designations) according to the required expertise. Designations by Permanent Representatives shall be through the WMO Community Platform. Designations by the organizations shall be through the Secretariat, which should validate designations and enter them into the WMO Community Platform. These experts will form the WMO Expert Network from which the composition of commissions' subsidiary bodies will be drawn.

Officers

REGULATION 144

Only technical experts designated by Members with voting rights in accordance with Regulation 143 shall be eligible for election as president or vice-president(s) of a commission.

Rules of Procedure for Technical Commissions

3. Officers

3.1 Each commission shall elect its officers, president and co-vice-presidents, in accordance with Article 19 of the Convention. Elections should be conducted at ordinary sessions of the commission.

Note: In interpretation of Article 19 of the Convention, the office of vice-president of a multi-disciplinary commission can be shared by up to three co-vice-presidents.

附件, p. 2

3.2 Technical experts designated by Members with voting rights and represented on the commission in accordance with Regulation 143 shall be eligible for election as president or vice-president.

3.3 The term of office of the officers should be from the end of the ordinary session until the end of the next ordinary session at which an election of that officer is to be held. They can be re-elected in accordance with Regulation 10.

3.4 The duties of the president of the commission are provided in Regulation 145.

3.5 The commission may elect up to three co-vice-presidents who should normally cover the different subjects of the scientific and technical fields in the terms of reference of the commission, with due consideration of regional and gender balance. In case that the terms of reference of a commission include operational hydrology, at least one officer (president or a co-vice-president) should have a background in hydrology.

3.6 The duties of the co-vice-presidents should be: (a) To act on behalf of the president when delegated by the president or when the president is not available to carry out his/her duties; (b) To coordinate subject matters in a defined domain of expertise pertinent to the scope and terms of reference of the commission.

3.7 In case that the president or one of the co-vice-presidents of the commission resigns or is not able to carry out the functions of the office, a replacement should be arranged as soon as possible following relevant procedures in the General Regulations.

Note: Regulations 10 to 15 will be applied in the case that the commission has only one vice-president.

3.8 If the commission has elected more than one vice-president, the commission shall determine which of the co-vice-presidents should serve as acting president in accordance with Regulation 11.
